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(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGF.OUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRGNMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LFAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERZIVCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMED’A710N LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK (COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW 1S LOCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: 0310755005

LUST Incident No.: 923155

Quality Transportation Systems, Inc., the owner and/or operator of tne‘ieaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 1400
West 171 Street, East Hazel Crest, Illinois 60429, has performed investigative and/or remedial
activities for the site identified as follows :

Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundartes: See Attached
Common Address: 1400 West 171 Street, East Hazel Crest, Illinois 60429

Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 29-29-100-007-0000

Site Owner: Mariusz Czupta

Land Use Limitation: The land use shall be industnal/commercial. The land use shall be
industrial/commercial.

6. Sce the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.
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Attachment: - Legal Description %

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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e. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

f. Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative
or remedial activities ipon which the 1ssuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate and ofticial copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Iinoie Environmental Protection Agency
Bureay ot Land - #24

Leaking *Jnderground Storage Tank Section
1021 North'Giand Avenue East

Post Office Box/19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

If you have any questions or need turther assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Brian Bauer, at 217/782-3335,

Sincerely,

arry A. Chappel, P.E.
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC:BB\

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site Base Map

cc:  Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
Division File
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NGRTH GranD AVENUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ltLiNOIS 62794-9276 —( 217) 782-3397
James R. THompson CENTER, 100 WEST RAnDOLPH, Suite 11-300, Cricaco, IL 60601 — (312) 814-6026

Rob R. BLacojevicH, GOVERNOR DouGLAS P. 5coTT, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762 ' CERTIFIED MAIL

7004 2510 0001 &L5Y 2lhk

YEB 2 2 2006

Quality Transportation Systems, Inc. R
Mr. Larry Ciement Flro?i o
533 S. 29" Steet

Fort Dodge, [oria 50501

Re:  LPC#0310755005 -- Cook County
East Hazel Cresi/ Quality Transportation Systems, Inc.
1400 W. 171 Stree:
LUST Incident No. 923195
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Clement:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referencéd incident. This information is dated
November 23, 2005 and was received by the Illinois E¥ A on December 2, 2005. Citations in this
letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act) ar<35 [llinois Administrative'Code (35
IIl. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Enginzer Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.312(b) and 732.409(b) indicate the remediation objectives set
forth in 35 IlIl. Adm. Code 742.Subpart E have been met. Please note this letter does not address
the PNA soi1l contamination detected in the soil borings labeled HA-1 and HH{A-5. This
contamination was determined not 1o be related to the ieaking USTs.

Based upon the certification by Robert W. Hahn, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

Rockrorw — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - (81514987-7760 & DUes Planes — 9311 W, Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, I 60016 - (847} 294-4000
ELcis — 595 South Siate, Eigin, IL 60123 — 8470 608-1731 o Priowia— 33415 N University St., Peoria, L 61614 — (3091 693-5463
Buirat o8 Lasir - Progia — 7620 N Universily St Peoria, IL 61674 - 309 693-5462  » Criameatta — 2123 South First Street, Champaign, iL 61820 - (2171 278-5800
SPRINGHIFL D = 4500 8. Sixth Street Reb. Springfield, 1162706 <1217 786-6892  «  Colunsvitte — 2009 Mall Streel, Collinsville, IL 62233 — 1618} 346-5120
' Magion - 2309 W, Main St Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 i618) 993-7200

PrIxTT 85 RECYOLED Pakig
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I Quality Transportation Systems, Inc., the owner or operator of the underground storage
tank system(s).

2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other
partysharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irevocabie.

5. Any mortgagee ot ‘rustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

0. Any successor-in-interest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferee of such owner ot operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, dissolutio:: of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited £0 the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days ~freceipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county(in which the above-referenced site
is located. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of the
Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordancc with Illinois law so it
forms a permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 30 days of
this Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall be
obtained and submitted to the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recomriended that the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Envirommental Notice of this Letier be the {irst page of ine
instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives have been established in accordance with an
industrial/commercial land use limitation. The remediation objectives for the above-
referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in accordance with the
requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (35 Ill. Adm. Code
742) rules.
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As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: The land use
shall be industrial/commercial. The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a
potable water supply.

The iand use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainineont of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new INo Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Title X'Vi1.0t the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSIiTUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive:

Engineering:

Institutional:

Prior to commenceinent of any future excavation and/or construction in or
near the contaminated zone of the remediation site, a safety plan for this
remediation site is requiréd that is consistent with National Institute for
Occupational Safety and He¢altn Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities; Occupational Sziety and Health Administration
regulations, particularly in 29 CEP.-1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other U.S. EPA guidiince as provided. At a minimum, the
plan should address possible worker expuosare if any future excavation and
construction activities occur within the conzinizated soil. The groundwater
under the site described in the attached Leakirg Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter shall rict be used as a potable
supply of water. No person shall construct, install, inaivt2in, or utilize a
potable water supply well. In accordance with Section’3.05 of the Act,
"potable” means generally fit for human consumption in accordance with
accepted water supply principles and practices.

A building and concrete barrier that is sufficient in thickness to inhibit the
inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must remain over the
contaminated soil as outlined in the attached Site Base Map. This building
and concrete barrier is to be properly maintained as an engineered barrier
to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media.

This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.
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5. Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved Corrective Action Plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contzminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referonced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environinental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Hl. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

7. Further information regaiding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedon; of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Illinois Environmental Fro‘ection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Info mation Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Pursuant to 35 TIl. Adm. Code 732.704, should the [llinois EPA seck to void this Letter,
the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner or opei2or of the leaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced.invident and the current title
holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at thetr [2st known addresses.
The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and
describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissiong that may result
in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land u:e
restrictions;
b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to

comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

c. The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
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UNITED SURVEY SERVICE, LLC

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND SURVEYORS
3681 ELMS TERRACE, DES PLAINES, IL 60016
TEL.: (847) 299 - 1010 FAX : (847) 299 - 5887
E-MAIL: USURVEY@IX.NETCOM.COM

ALTA / ACSM

LAND TITLE SURVEY
OF

A PARCEL OF LAND COMPRISING PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/ 4 OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, LYING EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLONS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIPE 33 FCETNORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE 1303.68 FEET
WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID NCHTHWEST 1 /4 OF SECTION 23 AND RUNNING
THENCE NORTH PERPENDICULAR TO T4F'SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID 1/4
SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 480.71 FEET TO 4N INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY
LINE OF TRACT CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED OCTOBER 24, 1862 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 18627135; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
WESTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 596.06 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER
OF SAID TRACT, SAID SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER BEI'G 33 FEET NORTH OF SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1 /4 OF SECTION 29, THENCE EAST PARALLEL
WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION A DISTANCE OF 378.21 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

KNOWN AS: 1400 W. 171ST STREET, HARVEY, ILLINDIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 29 - 29 - 100 - 007

AREA= 87,142.84 SQ. FT. OR 2.00 ACRES

LOCATION MAP
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1021 NorTH GranD Avenut East, P.Q. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, lLLINCIS 62794-9276 - ( 217) 782-3397
James R. THomPson CENTER, 100 West RanpoLrH, Surte 11-300, CHicaco, IL 60601 - (312) 814-6026

Rop R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR Douctas P. S5coTT, DIRECTOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction :

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s (Illinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Undergrourd Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonstration of compliance with Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act and applicable
regulations izzoude. The NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requiremcrss applicable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) all corrective
action concerning the romediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
corrective action conce:ning the occurrence is necessary so long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the NFR Letter.

Significance

When propetly recorded, the NFR Le.ter holds legal significance for all applicable parties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Enviscamental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Illinois EPA will t2ke steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with
the regulations.

Duty to Record

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandatory. 'Yov. must submit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls proposcd as part of a corrective action
completion repert, to the Office of the Recorder or the Registrar of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt of the NI 2 Letter. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed in accordance with Illinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title to ensure “urrent and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of a;proval including
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, aur instiiutional
controls. A certified or otherwise accurate and official copy of the NFR Lcittér and any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to i-2csrd the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information

Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Illinois EPA Web site
at http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/3-no-further-remediation-letters. html. ‘

ROCKFORD ~ 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815) 987-7760 «  Des PLaines - 9511 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
EiGin - 595 South State, Efgin, [L 60123 - {847) 608-3131 '« Proria - 5415 N, University 5t., Peoria, IL 61674 - (309) 693-5463
Bureau OF Lanp - PeRia — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5462 =  CHAMPAIGK — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD ~ 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 »  Couunsvitie - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsvilie, 1L 62234 - (618) 346-5120
MARION ~ 2309 W. Main 5t., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200 ‘
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